"Sewer" - A pipe or conduit for carrying wastewater. 

57. "Shall" - Shall is mandatory. 

58. "Significant Industrial User (SIU)" –  

a. An Industrial User subject to categorical Pretreatment Standards; 
or 

b. An Industrial User that: 

i. Discharges an average of twenty-five thousand (25,000) gpd or 
more of process wastewater to the POTW (excluding sanitary, 
noncontact cooling and boiler blowdown wastewater); 

ii. Contributes a process wastestream which makes up five (5) 
percent or more of the average dry weather hydraulic or organic

[...]

A user who violates any provision of this ordinance, an individual 
wastewater discharge permit, a Pretreatment Standard or Requirement, or any 
other order issued hereunder shall, upon conviction, be guilty of a misdemeanor, 
punishable by a fine of not more than one thousand five hundred dollars 
($1500.00) per violation, per day, or imprisonment for not more than thirty (30) 
days per violation, per day, or both such fine and imprisonment. 

2. A user who introduces any substance into the POTW which causes 
personal injury or property damage, shall, upon conviction, be guilty of a 
misdemeanor and be subject to a penalty of not more than one thousand five 
hundred dollars ($1500.00) or be subject to imprisonment for not more than thirty 
(30) days per violation, or both such fine and imprisonment. This penalty shall be 
in addition to any other cause of action for personal injury or property damage 
available under State law.